
18 7 12 6 

OREGON HIDTA PROGRAM 
HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA 

April 21 , 2015 

Sergeant Tim Robinson 
HIDTA Interdiction Team (HIT) 
1111 SW 2nd Portland Police Bureau DVD 
Portland, OR 97204 

Sgt. Robinson: 

On February 9, 2015 the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) notified the Oregon 
Department of Justice (ODOJ), an ONDCP grantee and Oregon High Intensity Drug Trafficking 
Area (HIDTA) Program fiduciary agency, that the program's Fiscal Year 2015 funding request 
has been approved and that a grant (Grant Number G l 50R0002A) has been awarded in the 
amount of $3,097,151.00. The Fiscal Year 2015 award period is January 1, 2015-December 31 , 
2016. 

The award notice that was sent by ONDCP was accompanied by a Grant Agreement which was 
signed by ODOJ representative Monica Brown and filed with ONDCP through the National 
HIDT A Assistance Center (NHAC). This means that state, local and tribal agency led Oregon 
HIDT A Initiatives may begin seeking reimbursement against the entire amounts that were 
awarded by the Oregon HIDT A Executive Board. 

The HIDTA Interdiction Team was awarded $172, 700.00 by the Board and may now seek 
reimbursement for a total of $172,700.00. 

In order to be eligible for reimbursement, all expenditures must be within the agreed upon budget 
and in compliance with the provisions set forth in the HIDTA Program Policy and Budget 
Guidance. All reimbursement requests for authorized grant expenditures will need to be 
submitted to the the Oregon HIDT A Director' s Office. Approved requests will be forwarded to 
ODOJ for payment. 

Please use the Detailed Expenditure Worksheet to record your reimbursement requests and send 
them, with supporting documentation, to: 

Chris Gibson, Oregon HIDT A Director 
Oregon HIDT A Program Office 

610 Hawthorne Ave. SE, Suite 120 
Salem, OR 97301. 

Do Not submit Reimbursement Requests directly to ODOJ as this will only delay the 
process. 

6 10 Hawthorne Avenue , SE, Suite 120, Sa lem, Oregon 97301 
Telephone: (503) 934 -20 20 Fax: (503) 373-3 196 

t: \ hid ta main\ bu dgets \ award notifications\ cy 201 5\201 5 award notification_hit. docx 



18712 6 

Copies of the award notification letters and Grant Agreements have been attached for your use. 

Kathy Jackson, the Oregon HIDTA Financial Manager will assist your staff with financial 
questions, documentation, forms, and reimbursements. Kathy may be contacted by telephone at 
503-934-2046 or by e-mail at kathleen.jackson@state.or.us. 

If you have questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at any time. 

Sincerely, 

fl. £_ ()J_ 
Chris Gibson, Director 
Oregon HIDTA Program 
Serving Oregon and Idaho 
(0) 503-934-2020 
(C) 503-580-7680 
chris.r. gibson@state.or.us 

610 Hawthorne Avenue, SE, Suite 120, Salem, Oregon 97301 
Telephone: (503) 934-2020 Fax: (503) 373-3196 

2 



Ms. Monica Brown 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 

Dear MB. Brown: 

February 9, 2015 

Orant number Gl50R0002A has been increased and now totals $3,097,151.00. 

The original of Modification l is enclosed. If you accept this Modification, sign the 
Modification and return a copy to the Assistance Center in Miami. Keep the original 
Modification for your file. 

All terms and conditions of the original award apply to the Modification. If you have arty 
questions pertaining to this grant award, please feel free to contact Lisa Newton at 
(202) 395w6639, 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Michael K. Gottlieb 
National HIDTA Director 

18 7 12 6 



Executive Office of the President · 
Office of National Drug Control Policy 

1. Recipient Name and Address 
Ms. Monica Brown 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 

lA. Subrecipient lRS/VendorNo. 
Subrecipient Name and Address 

2A. Subrecipient IRS/Vendor No.: 
3. Project Title 

Multiple. 

AWARD 
Grant 

Page 1 ofl 

4. Award Number: Gl50R0002A 

5. Grant Perioc,1: From 01101/2015 to 12/3112016 

6. Date: 2/9/2015 
8. Supplement Number 1 

9. Previous Award Amount: 

10. Amount of This Award: 
11. Total Award: 

7. Action 

Initial. 

[!]supplemental 

$610,139.00 
$2,487,012.00 
$3,097,151.00 

12. .. The above grant is approved subject to such conditions or limitation a.<i are set forth in the original 
Grant. 

• Consistent with P.L. 1 B··235 / H.R. 83, Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 
2015, this Grant Award document provides additional funding in the amount indicated in Block 10. 
This amount, together with the amount equivalent to 19.7% of the fiscal.year 2014 funding level 
'previously made available, as indicated in Block 9, represent the total FY 2015 budget and 
s endin ceilin ) for this ant as indicated in Block 1 l. 

13. Statutory Authodty for Grant: Public Law 113-235 / H.R. 83 

14. Typed Name and Title of Approving Official 
Michael K. Gottlieb 
National HIDTA Director 

16. Signature of Approving ONDCP Official 

M( wae.l IC ~lie'f?J 

18. Accounting Classification Code 
DUNS: 809790223 
EIN: 1936001740A3 

15. Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official 
Monica Brown 
Oregon Department of Justice 

19. HID'fA AW ARD 
OND 1070DB1516XX 

OND2000000000 

01\D6113 

OC4IOOOI 



18 

Budget Detail 
2015 ~ Oregon 
Initiative - HIDTA Interdiction Team (HIT) 
Award Recipient~ Oregon Department of Justice {G1SOR0002A) 
· Rescmrce Recipient • Portland Pollce Bureau 
Current Budget (net of reprogrammed funds) $3,097,15:1..00 
overtime · . · ' Quanti.tVc Amoui1t 
' ';, ~ ' ' , . ~ 

Investigative - Law Enforcement Officer 
Total Overtime 

$74,555.00 
$74,555.00 

"set11i~es · .· • · . · · ~ ' . · · · · . · 'guaotitv . Amount 
' ~ " t ,.' ~ •• '" ;,, ~« ~ ·' " "'~' x ' "' hf ff ' , ' ' 

Contractor ~ Inve~tlgatlve - LEO 
Service contracts 

Subscriptions - database 
Vehicle.lease - passenger 
Total Services 

Page 6of16 

$50,000.00 
$12,600.00 
$7,600.00 

$27,945.00 
$98,145.00 

$112,700.00 

2/4/2015 8:37: 15 AM 



Budget Detail 
2015 ~ Oregon 
Initiative " Portland Area Metro Gang TF (PAMG) 
Award Recipient .. Oregon Department of Justice (G1SOR0002A) 
Resource Recipient~ Portland Police Bureau 
Current Budget (net of reprogrammed fund:;) 

1 1 

$3,097,J.S:t.OO 
Other . . · " Quantity . Amo~m·t 

~ > ~ " ~ -~ • • "' ~~~ l ,, 

PE/PI/PS 
Total 

· Total Budget 

Page Mof 16 

$36,000.00 

$36,000.00 
$36,000.00 

2/4/2015 3:37:15 AM 


